costs that would have been previously capitalised are treated as operating expenditure where
the entity cannot demonstrate the ability to control the relevant software. The new accounting
policy is presented below.

Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) arrangements
SaaS arrangements are service contracts providing the Group with the right to access the
cloud provider’s application software over the contract period. Costs incurred to configure or
customise, and the ongoing fees to obtain access to the cloud provider's application software,
are recognised as operating expenses when the services are received.

Master Builders Association of Victoria

35

3. Significant accounting policies (cont’d)

(s) Change in accounting policy (cont’d)

Retrospective restatement
Consolidated entity
As disclosed above, the Group revised its accounting policy in relation to SaaS arrangements
during the year resulting from the implementation of agenda decisions issued by the IFRIC.
Historical financial information has been restated to account for the impact of the change in
accounting policy, as follows:

30 June 2020
Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Statement of financial position

Intangible assets 1,821,845 (1,821,845) -

Total assets 30,215,098 (1,821,845) 28,393,253

Retained earnings 23,118,229 (1,821,845) 21,296,384

Total equity 23,118,229 (1,821,845) 21,296,384

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income

Administration expenses (6,391,790) (103,199) (6,494,989)

Amortisation (1,529,457) 221,142 (1,308,315)

Surplus before tax 607,964 117,943 725,907

Surplus after tax 607,964 117,943 725,907

Statement of cashflows

Payments to suppliers and employees (22,429,058) (103,199) (22,532,257)

Net cash generated by operating activities 3,866,119 (103,199) 3,762,920

Payments to acquire intangible assets (103,199) 103,199 -

Net cash used in investing activities (584,623) 103,199 (481,424)

30 June 2020
Retained
earnings

Total
equity

Statement of changes in equity

Balance at 1 July 2019 (as previously stated)  23,090,490 23,090,490

Effect of change in accounting policy   (1,939,788) (1,939,788)

Balance at 1 July 2019 (restated)  21,150,702 21,150,702

Adjustment of adoption of AASB 15/1058  (580,225) (580,225)

Surplus for the year (restated)  725,907 725,907

Other comprehensive income for the year  - -

Total comprehensive income for the year   725,907 725,907

Balance at 30 June 2020   21,296,384 21,296,384

Master Builders Association of Victoria

36

3. Significant accounting policies (cont’d)

(s) Change in accounting policy (cont’d)

Parent entity

30 June 2020
Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Statement of financial position

Intangible assets 1,821,845 (1,821,845) -

Total assets 29,563,378 (1,821,845) 27,741,533

Retained earnings 23,118,174 (1,821,845) 21,296,329

Total equity 23,118,174 (1,821,845) 21,296,329

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income

Administration expenses (5,422,595) (103,199) (5,525,794)

Amortisation (1,529,457) 221,142 (1,308,315)

Surplus before tax 27,736 117,943 145,679

Surplus after tax 27,736 117,943 145,679

Statement of cashflows

Payments to suppliers and employees (18,140,375) (103,199) (18,243,574)

Net cash generated by operating activities 4,092,185 (103,199) 3,988,986

Payments to acquire intangible assets (103,199) 103,199 -

Net cash used in investing activities (759,393) 103,199 (656,194)

30 June 2020  Retained
earnings

Total
equity

Statement of changes in equity

Balance at 1 July 2019 (as previously stated)  23,090,438 23,090,438

Effect of change in accounting policy   (1,939,788) (1,939,788)

Balance at 1 July 2019 (restated)  21,150,650 21,150,650

Surplus for the year (restated)  145,679 145,679

Other comprehensive income for the year  - -

Total comprehensive income for the year   145,679 145,679

Balance at 30 June 2020   21,296,329 21,296,329

4. Information to Be Provided to Members or Commissioner

In accordance with the requirements of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009, the
attention of the members is drawn to the provisions of the sub-sections (1),(2) and (3) of Section
272, which reads as follows:
1. A member of a reporting unit, or the Commissioner, may apply to the reporting unit for

specified prescribed information in relation to the reporting unit to be made available to the
person making the application.

2. The application must be in writing and must specify the period within which, and the manner
in which, the information is to be made available. The period must not be less than 14 days
after the application is given to the reporting unit.

3. A reporting unit must comply with an application made under subsection (1).

Master Builders Association of Victoria

 Consolidated Entity Parent Entity
 2021 2020 2021 2020
 $ $ $ $

37

5. Revenue
Operating activities

Membership subscriptions 5,958,113 5,821,370 5,958,113   5,821,370
Insurance commission 1,843,306 1,534,980 1,843,306 1,534,980
Sale of documents 1,001,867 805,528 1,001,867 805,528
Event income 529,063 1,211,900 529,063 1,211,900
Sundry income 1,313,484 659,812 1,501,025 636,153
Rental income 248,255 272,653 248,255   272,653
Planning and building services  2,129,601 3,609,606 - -
Training division 1,689,593 1,714,779 1,689,593 1,714,779
Commercial income 133,138 218,961 133,138 218,961
Dividend income 136,992 - 136,992 -
Grants  8,079,297 7,664,805 8,079,297 7,664,805
Unrealised and realised gain on
financial assets 343,201 - 343,201 -
 23,405,910 23,514,394 21,463,850 19,881,129
Non-operating activities
Interest received 60,847 50,066 60,197 50,066
Government COVID assistance – Job
keeper 292,200 - - -
Total revenue 23,758,957 23,564,460 21,524,047 19,931,195
Financial support has not been received from another reporting unit.

6. Surplus for the year before tax

Surplus for the year includes the following expenses:
(Decrease)/increase in allowance for
doubtful debts provision (45,789) (142,234) (3,249) 269,807
Bad debt expense  46,732 46,334 21,188 35,405
Amortisation:
Software  - 924,883 - 924,883
Right of use asset 212,098 383,432 212,098 383,432
 212,098 1,308,315 212,098 1,308,315
Remuneration of auditor:
 - audit of the financial statements 74,100 74,450 55,250 54,900
 - other audit services -grant acquittals 11,600 7,400 11,600 7,400
 - other services - 91,000 - 91,000
 85,700 172,850 66,850 153,300

The auditor of Master Builders Association of Victoria is Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu.

Master Builders Association of Victoria

 Consolidated Entity Parent Entity
 2021 2020 2021 2020
 $ $ $ $

38

6. Surplus for the year before tax (cont’d)

Expenses include the following items for which additional information is required by section 255 of the
Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009:

Consideration to employers for payroll
deductions  -  -
Compulsory levies  -  -
Capitation fees and other expense to
another reporting unit  -  -
Fees/allowance – meeting and
conferences  -  -
Penalties – via RO Act or Fair Work Act
2009  -  -
Legal fees (i)  149,818 37,433 92,311 37,433
Affiliation fees - Master Builders Australia
and other congress organisations 642,638 615,437 642,638 615,437
Other fees and subscriptions 157,251 116,591 123,441 84,030
Grants and donations (ii) 50 20,094 50 20,094
Conference/meeting expenses  1,418 18,904 1,418 18,904

(i)   Legal costs
Litigation 51,294 29,741 - 29,741
Other legal matters 98,524 7,692 92,311 7,692
Total legal costs 149,818 37,433 92,311 37,433

(ii) Grants or donations
Grants:

Total paid that were $1,000 or less  -  -
Total paid that exceeded $1,000   -  -

Donations
Total paid that were $1,000 or less 50 94 50 94
Total paid that exceeded $1,000  - 20,000 - 20,000

Total grants or donations 50 20,094 50 20,094

During the year, the entity did not have another entity administer the financial affairs of the reporting
unit.

Master Builders Association of Victoria

 Consolidated Entity Parent Entity
 2021 2020 2021 2020
 $ $ $ $

39

6. Surplus/(Deficit) for the year before tax (cont’d)
(iii) Employee expenses:
Holders of office:
Wages and salaries - - - -
Superannuation  - - - -
Leave and other entitlements - - - -
Separation and redundancies  - - - -
Other employee expenses - - - -
Subtotal employee expenses holders
of office - - - -